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CAMSHELVING® SECURITY CAGEOwner’s  
Manual

This manual applies to the following Cambro models:
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Cambro:

Deze handleiding geldt voor de volgende Cambro-modellen:

Ce manuel a pour objet les modèles Cambro suivants:

Dieses Benutzerhandbuch gilt für folgende Cambro-Modelle:

Il presente manuale d’uso si riferisce ai seguenti modelli Cambro:

Este manual de propietario se refiere a los siguientes modelos Cambro:

本用户手册适用于如下Cambro产品型号：

この所有者のマニュアルは、次のキャンブロモデル用です。
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Manuel du Propriétaire (Français)................................p.2

Handleiding voor de Eigenaar (Nederlands)...............pg.3

Benutzerhandbuch (Deutsch)........................................S.3

Manuale del Proprietario (Italiano)..........................pag.3

êÛÍÓ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚Ó ‰Îfl ‚Î‡‰ÂÎ¸ˆ‡ (PÛÒÒÍÓ)...........................ÒÚp.4

用户手册 (Chinese)(汉语)......................................p.4

所有者のマニュアル (Japanese) (日本語).........p.4

M
N 

Ca
m

sh
el

vi
ng

Se
cC

ag
e 

06
07

Security Hook
Gancho de seguridad

Crochet de sécurité

Beveiligingshaak

Sicherungshaken

Gancio di sicurezza

á‡ÔË‡˛˘ËÈ Í˛Í

安全钩

セキュリティフック

Security Cage Top
Tapa de la armazón de seguridad
Couvercle de la cage de sécurité
Bovenkant beveiligingskooi
Käfigabdeckung
Pannello superiore della gabbia
‚ÂıÌflfl ˜‡ÒÚ¸ Á‡ÔË‡˛˘ÂÈÒfl ÍÎÂÚË 

安全笼顶盖

セキュリティケージトップ

Parts Included:
Piezas incluidas:
Pièces comprises:
Geleverde onderdelen:
Lieferteile:
Parti in dotazione:
äÓÏÔÓÌÂÌÚ˚ ‚ ÍÓÏÔÎÂÍÚÂ:

包含部件：

入っている部品:

Security Cage
Armazón de seguridad	
Cage de sécurité
Beveiligingskooi
Sicherheitskäfig
Gabbia protettiva
Á‡ÔË‡˛˘‡flÒfl ÍÎÂÚ¸

安全笼

セキュリティケージ

Zip Ties
4 amarres Zip
4 attaches plastique
4 kabelbinders
4 Kabelbinder
4 fascette autobloccanti
4 ·‡Ì‰‡ÊÌ˚Â ÔÂÚÎË

4个束线带

ジップタイ4本

D U R A B I L I T Y  T H A T  M A K E S  A  D I F F E R E N C E ®
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4.	 Attach the top at a 45° angle, then push in
	 to engage the hooks with the back of the cage.

4.	 Conecte la tapa en un ángulo de 45°,
	 después empújela para que entre en los
	 ganchos del respaldo de la armazón.

4.	 Montez le couvercle à un angle de 45°, puis
	 appuyez pour que les crochets s’enclenchent 
	 sur la partie arrière de la cage.

Assembly Instructions Instrucciones de armado Consignes de montage

1.	Remove unit  from box. Take top piece and put aside.

1.	Saque la unidad de la caja. Tome la tapa y póngala a 
	 un lado.

1.	Sortez l’unité de la boîte. Mettez de côté le couvercle.

7.	Place security hook over top shelf, line up with 
	 the doors and secure under bottom shelf
	 (Fig 7A).  Lock unit with padlock (not included).

7.	Coloque el poste de seguridad encima del estante 
	 superior, alinéelo con las puertas y asegúrelo
	 bajo el estante inferior (Fig 7A). Cierre la unidad 
	 con candado (no viene incluido).

7.	Positionnez la tige de sécurité sur l’étagère
	 supérieure, alignez-la par rapport aux portes et 
	 fixez-la sous l’étagère inférieure (Fig 7A).
	 Verrouillez l’unité avec un cadenas (non fourni).

FIG. 7

English	 Español	 Français

6.	Insert the cage into the shelf of the Camshelving® unit. The metal
	 posts hook under the front and back of the traverse. (Fig. 6A)

6.	Inserte la armazón dentro del estante de la unidad Camshelving®. 
	 Los postes de metal se enganchan debajo del frente y de la parte 
	 trasera del travesaño. (Fig. 6A)

6.	Insérez la cage sur l’étagère de l’unité Camshelving®. Les
	 montants métalliques s’accrochent sous l’avant et l’arrière de la 
	 traverse (fig. 6A).

3.	Unfold the doors until the unit forms a rectangle. 
	 Fold unit down over bottom piece.

3.	Desdoble las puertas hasta que la unidad forme un 
	 rectángulo. Doble la unidad sobre la pieza de abajo.

3.	Dépliez les portes jusqu’à ce que l’unité forme un
	 rectangle. Rabattez  l’unité sur la partie inférieure.

2.	Remove all card board and unfold the unit so that the 
	 back of the unit lies flat.

2.	Quite todo el cartón y desdoble la unidad de tal manera 
	 que  la parte trasera de la unidad yazga plana.

2.	Enlevez tous les morceaux de carton et dépliez l’unité 
	 de manière à ce que la partie arrière repose à plat.

Security Cages Fit:
	 •	US Standard Camshelving Units 24” wide (61 cm) and 48” (122 cm) in length 
		  and longer
	 •	Metric Camshelving Units 60 cm wide, and 120 cm in length and longer.

	 Assemble shelving units leaving space in between shelves of 4 dovetails on the 
	 posts for cages to fit properly.

Las armazones de seguridad le quedan a:
	 •	Las unidades de Camshelving Estándar de los EE.UU. de 61cm de ancho y de 
		  1.22 m o más de largo
	 •	Unidades Camshelving Métricas de 60 cm de ancho, y de 1.20m o más de largo.

	 Arme las unidades de estantería dejando un espacio entre los estantes de 4 colas
	 de milano en los postes para que las armazones quepan adecuadamente.

La cage de sécurité est adaptée aux rayonnages suivants :
	 •	Unités Camshelving américaines standard de largeur 61 cm et de longueur 
		  122 cm ou plus 
	 •	Unités Camshelving métriques de largeur 60 cm et de longueur 120 cm ou plus

	 Montez les rayonnages en laissant entre les étagères un espace de 4 queues
	 d’aronde sur les montants pour que les cages soient bien ajustées.

FIG. 2Fig. 2

FIG. 3

BOTTOM PIECE

Fig. 3

5.	Close the top and temporarily secure top, bottom and sides 
	 with provided zip ties. (Fig 5A)

5.	Cierre la tapa y temporalmente asegure la tapa, elfondo y los
	 lados con los amarres zip provistos. (Fig. 5A)

5.	Rabattez le couvercle et fixez provisoirement le couvercle, le
	 fond et les côtés avec les attaches plastique fournies (Fig. 5A)

HOOKS

FIG. 4Fig. 4

ZIP TIES

FIG. 5A

Fig. 5 FIG. 6

FIG. 6B

FIG. 6A

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

FIG. 7

Fig. 7A

TOP PIECE

FIG. 1

Fig. 1

Top Piece

Bottom Piece
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Assemblage-instructies   Montagehinweise Istruzioni per il montaggio

FIG. 3

BOTTOM PIECE

1.	Haal de unit uit de doos. Leg de bovenkant opzij.

1.	Den Käfig auspacken. Die Abdeckung zur Seite stellen.

1.	Estrarre l’unità dalla scatola. Mettere da parte il
	 pannello superiore.

2.	Verwijder al het karton en vouw de unit open zodat de 
	 achterkant van de unit vlak ligt.

2.	Alle Reste von Karton entfernen und den Käfig so auseinander 
	 falten, dass die Rückseite flach auf dem Boden aufliegt.

2.	Rimuovere tutto il cartone e aprire l’unità in modo che la
	 parte posteriore risulti piatta.

5.	Sluit de bovenkant en zet de bovenkant, onderkant en zijkanten 
	 tijdelijk vast met de meegeleverde kabelbinders. (Fig. 5A)

5.	Die Abdeckung schließen und die Abdeckung, den Boden und 
	 die Seiten zeitweilig mit den Kabelbindern sichern (Abb. 5A)

5.	Chiudere il pannello superiore e fissarlo provvisoriamente, 
	 assieme al fondo e ai pannelli laterali, con le fascette
	 autobloccanti in dotazione (fig. 5A).

7.	Plaats de beveiligingsstaander over de bovenste 
	 plank, zet hem in lijn met de deuren en zet hem 
	 onder de onderste plank vast (Fig 7A). Sluit de kooi 
	 af met een hangslot (niet meegeleverd).

7.	Den Sicherheitspfosten über dem Oberteil ansetzen,
	 mit den Türen ausrichten und unter dem untersten 
	 Regalfach sichern (Abb 7A). Mit einem Vorhängeschloss 
	 (nicht mitgeliefert) verschließen.

7.	Porre il montante di sicurezza sulla mensola superiore, 
	 in linea con le porte e fissarlo sotto la mensola inferiore 
	 (Fig 7A). Chiudere l’unità con un lucchetto (non in
	 dotazione).

Nederlands	     Deutsch	  Italiano

6.	Steek de kooi in de plank van de Camshelving®-unit. De metalen 
	 staanders haken onder de voor- en achterkant van de dwarsbalk. 
	 (Fig. 6A)

6.	Den gesamten Käfig in das Regalfach des Camshelving®-Regals
	 einschieben. Die Metallpfosten greifen vorn und hinten unter der 
	 Traverse (Abb. 6A)

6.	Inserire la gabbia nella mensola dell’unità Camshelving®. I
	 montanti in metallo si agganciano sotto la parte anteriore e
	 posteriore della traversa (fig. 6A). 

3.	Vouw de deuren open totdat de unit een rechthoek 
	 vormt. Vouw de unit omlaag over de bodem.

3.	Die Türen auffalten bis ein Rechteck gebildet wird. 
	 Den Käfig dann auf das Bodenteil nach unten falten. 

3.	Aprire le porte finché l’unità forma un rettangolo. 
	 Piegare l’unità sul fondo.

Beveiligingskooien passen op:	
 	 •	Amerikaanse standaard Camshelving-units met breedte van 61 cm en lengte 
		  van ten minste 122 cm 
	 •	Metrische Camshelving-units met breedte van 60 cm en lengte van ten minste 
		  120 cm
	 Laat bij het assembleren van de rekken tussen de planken een ruimte van 4 
	 zwaluwstaarten open op de staanders zodat de kooien goed passen.

Sicherheitskäfige passen:
	 •	US Standard Camshelving Regalen mit einer 
		  Breite von 61 cm und einer Länge von 122 cm und länger 
	 •	Metrischen Camshelving Regalen mit einer 
		  Breite von 60 cm und einer Länge von 120 cm und länger
	 Regale montieren und dabei jeweils 4 Nocken Platz an den Pfosten zwischen den 
	 Regalauflagen lassen, damit die Käfige passen.

Le gabbie protettive sono adatte per:	

 	 •	Unità Camshelving standard USA, con larghezza di 61 cm e lunghezza pari o 
		  superiore a 122 cm
	 •	Unità Camshelving misura metrica, con larghezza di 60 cm e lunghezza pari o 
		  superiore a 120 cm
	 Montare gli scaffali lasciando uno spazio fra le mensole di 4 codi di rondine sui 
	 montanti affinché le gabbie si inseriscano correttamente.

4.	 Bevestig de bovenkant onder een hoek van
	 45° en druk hem vervolgens in zodat de 
	 haken de achterkant van de kooi grijpen.

4.	 Die Abdeckung in einem Winkel von 45°
	 ansetzen und gegen die Rückseite des 
	 Käfigs drücken bis die Haken einrasten.

4.	 Montare il pannello superiore a un angolo di
	 45° spingendolo per fissare i ganci sul retro 
	 della gabbia.

FIG. 2Fig. 2

Fig. 3

HOOKS

FIG. 4Fig. 4

ZIP TIES

FIG. 5A

Fig. 5 FIG. 6

FIG. 6B

FIG. 6A

Fig. 6

FIG. 7Fig. 7

Bottom Piece

FIG. 7

TOP PIECE

FIG. 1

Fig. 1

Top Piece



1.	 Ç˚Ì¸ÚÂ ÍÎÂÚ¸ ËÁ ÛÔ‡ÍÓ‚ÍË. éÚÎÓÊËÚÂ ‚ ÒÚÓÓÌÛ
	 ‚ÂıÌ˛˛ ˜‡ÒÚ¸ ÍÎÂÚË.

1.	从箱子里取出设备。取下顶部件并放在旁边。

1.	ユニットを箱から出してください。上面の部	
	 分を取り出して、横に置いておきます。

FIG. 7

FIG. 2

HOOKS

FIG. 4

ZIP TIES

FIG. 5A

FIG. 6

FIG. 6B

FIG. 6A

FIG. 3

BOTTOM PIECETOP PIECE

FIG. 1

Fig. 1

Top Piece

FIG. 7

PÛÒÒÍÓ	 汉语 (Chinese)	 日本語 (Japanese)

2.	 ì‰‡ÎËÚÂ ‚ÒÂ Í‡ÚÓÌÌ˚Â ÔÓÍÎ‡‰ÍË Ë ‡ÒÍÓÈÚÂ ÍÎÂÚ¸ Ú‡Í, 
	 ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÂÂ Á‡‰Ìflfl ÒÚÓÓÌ‡ ÎÂÊ‡Î‡ „ÓËÁÓÌÚ‡Î¸ÌÓ.

2.	摘除所有硬纸板并展开设备，使设备的背部平放。

2.	段ボールを全部とって、ユニットを裏側が下に	
	 なるようにして平らに置いてください。

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

3.	 ê‡ÒÍÓÈÚÂ ‰‚Âˆ˚ Ú‡Í, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÍÎÂÚ¸ Ó·‡ÁÓ‚‡Î‡
	 ÔflÏÓÛ„ÓÎ¸ÌËÍ. ëÎÓÊËÚÂ ÍÎÂÚ¸ Ì‡‰ ÂÂ ÌËÊÌÂÈ ÒÚÓÓÌÓÈ.

3.	把门展开，直到设备形成一个长方形。把设备向
下折并置于底部件上面。

3.	ユニットが長方形になるように、ドアを広	

	 げます。底面に重ねるようにしてユニットを	

	 折りたたみます。

Bottom Piece

5.	 á‡ÍÓÈÚÂ ‚ÂıÌ˛˛ ˜‡ÒÚ¸ Ë ‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓ Á‡ÍÂÔËÚÂ 
	 ‚ÂıÌ˛˛, ÌËÊÌ˛˛ Ë ·ÓÍÓ‚˚Â ÒÚÓÓÌ˚ ÔÓÎÛ˜ÂÌÌ˚ÏË 
	 ·‡Ì‰‡ÊÌ˚ÏË ÔÂÚÎflÏË (ÒÏ. ËÒ. 5A).

5.	关闭顶盖并用附带的束线带临时固定顶部、	

	 底部和侧面。(图5A)。

5.	上面を閉め、ついてきたジップタイで上	

	 面、底面、側面を仮に留めます (図5A)。

6.	 ÇÒÚ‡‚¸ÚÂ ÍÎÂÚ¸ ÏÂÊ‰Û ÔÓÎÍ‡ÏË ÒÂÍˆËË ÒÚÂÎÎ‡Ê‡ Camshelving®. 
	 åÂÚ‡ÎÎË˜ÂÒÍËÂ ÒÚÓÈÍË Á‡ÍÂÔÎfl˛ÚÒfl Í˛˜Í‡ÏË ÔÓ‰ ÔÂÂ‰ÌÂÈ 
	 Ë Á‡‰ÌÂÈ ÔÂÂÍÎ‡‰ËÌ‡ÏË (ÒÏ. ËÒ. 6A).

6.	把笼子插入凯姆储架®架体的隔板内。金属立柱挂	
	 接在横梁的正面和背面以下。(图 6A)。

6.	カムシェルビング®ユニットのシェルフにケージを	

	 はめ込んでください。金属製ポストが、トラバース	

	 の前と後の下側にひっかかるようになっています 	

	 (図6A)。

4.	 èËÒÚ‡‚¸ÚÂ ‚ÂıÌ˛˛ ˜‡ÒÚ¸ ÔÓ‰ Û„ÎÓÏ 45°, ÔÓÒÎÂ
	 ˜Â„Ó Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ Ì‡ ÌÂÂ Ú‡Í, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Í˛˜ÍË 
	 ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÎËÒ¸ Ò Á‡‰ÌÂÈ ÒÚÓÓÌÓÈ ÍÎÂÚË.

4.	以45°的角度接合顶盖，然后把它推	

	 入，使挂钩与笼子的背部接合。

4.	上面を45°の角度で取り付け、フッ	

	 クを押してケージの後側にはめてく	

	 ださい。

Fig. 4

Fig. 5 Fig. 6

Fig. 7 Fig. 7A

7.	 ê‡ÁÏÂÒÚËÚÂ Á‡ÔË‡˛˘Û˛ ÒÚÓÈÍÛ Ì‡‰ ‚ÂıÌÂÈ 
	 ÔÓÎÍÓÈ, ÒÓ‚ÏÂÒÚËÚÂ ÂÂ Ò ‰‚Âˆ‡ÏË Ë Á‡ÍÂÔËÚÂ 
	 ÂÂ ÔÓ‰ ÌËÊÌÂÈ ÔÓÎÍÓÈ (ÒÏ. ËÒ. 7A). á‡ÍÓÈÚÂ 
	 ÍÎÂÚ¸ Ì‡ ‚ËÒfl˜ËÈ Á‡ÏÓÍ (ÌÂ ‚ıÓ‰ËÚ ‚ ÍÓÏÔÎÂÍÚ).

7.	把安全立柱放在顶部隔板上面，与门对	

	 齐并在底部隔板下面固定。用挂锁（未	

	 包含）锁上设备。(图7A)。

7.	セキュリティポストを上のシェルフに	

	 取付け、ドアと一列になるようにし、	

	 下のシェルフの下側で固定してくださ	

	 い。南京錠を取付けてください (含ま	

	 れていない)。(図7A)。

á‡ÔË‡˛˘ËÂÒfl ÍÎÂÚË ÔÓ‰ıÓ‰flÚ Í ÒÚ‡Ì‰‡ÚÌ˚Ï (ëòÄ) ÒÂÍˆËflÏ ÒÚÂÎÎ‡ÊÂÈ Camshelving ¯ËËÌÓÈ 24 ‰˛ÈÏ‡ 
(61 ÒÏ) Ë ‰ÎËÌÓÈ 48 ‰˛ÈÏÓ‚ (122 ÒÏ) ËÎË ·ÓÎÂÂ, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ Í ÏÂÚË˜ÂÒÍËÏ ÒÂÍˆËflÏ ÒÚÂÎÎ‡ÊÂÈ Camshelving 
¯ËËÌÓÈ 60 ÒÏ Ë ‰ÎËÌÓÈ 120 ÒÏ ËÎË ·ÓÎÂÂ.
ÑÎfl ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÍÎÂÚË ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡ÎËÒ¸ Ì‡‰ÎÂÊ‡˘ËÏ Ó·‡ÁÓÏ, ÒÓ·Ë‡ÈÚÂ ÒÂÍˆËË ÒÚÂÎÎ‡Ê‡ Ú‡Í, ˜ÚÓ·˚ 
‡ÒÒÚÓflÌËÂ ÏÂÊ‰Û ÔÓÎÍ‡ÏË ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Ó‚‡ÎÓ 4 ÔÓÏÂÊÛÚÍ‡Ï ÏÂÊ‰Û ÍÂÔÎÂÌËflÏË-Á‡˘ÂÎÍ‡ÏË ÚËÔ‡ 
«Î‡ÒÚÓ˜ÍËÌ ı‚ÓÒÚ».

安全笼可配合：

	 • 英制凯姆储架的架体，其宽度为24”，长度为 48” 以上

	 • 公制凯姆储架的架体，其宽度为60 cm，长度为120 cm以上

用于配合的储架应在隔板间留出足够空间，相当于立柱上4个榫头的间距，用于正

确配合安全笼。

セキュリティケージが使えるシェルビング:

	 • 奥行き 61 cmで長さ122 cm以上のUS標準カムシェルビングユニット 

	 • 奥行き60 cmで長さ120 cm以上のメトリックカムシェルビングユニット

ケージをはめ込むには、シェルビングユニット組み立て時に、シェルフ間にポス

ト上で4個のダブテイルが見える間隔にしてください。
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Cambro USA
Tel: 714 848 1555
Toll Free: 800 854 7631
Customer Service 800-833-3003

Cambro European Logistics	
Tel: 31 168 413 333	
Fax: 31 168 414 033

Huizhou Cambro Commerce, Co., Ltd.
Tel: 752 - 2387033
Fax: 752 - 2387019
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